
 

 
Telephone Enquiries: , Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email:  memberservices@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday 7th Septembe 

Page 1 of 2  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Wednesday, 12 September 2018 at 2.00 pm, 
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington 
 
Membership 
 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair:  Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations   
 
 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
To submit the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on the 15th August 2018 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Recommended - That the minutes be received and approved as a  

correct record. 
 

3.   Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
(Pages 5 - 32) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning 
application(s):- 

 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

3A - 11/18/0244: Land to rear of Kirkham’s Garage, West End, Oswaldtwistle 

Proposed storage and service yard for portable accommodation  

and plant 

 

3B - 11/18/0225: Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 
3QL  

Full: Erection of agricultural building 

 

3C - 11/18/0294: Land off Sandy Lane, Accrington 

Change of use of agricultural building to 1 No dwelling (C3)  

including curtilage and parking 

 
Recommended - That the applications be determined as set  
  out in the report. 
 

4.   Supplemental Agenda- Planning Application 11-17-0156  (Pages 33 - 56) 
 
The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning application:- 

 

4A - 11/18/0156: 

Land East of Thwaites Road, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 4QU 

Erection of 69no dwellings (including 20% affordable) with open space, 
infrastructure and associated works.   

Recommended - That the application be determined as set out in the 
report. 

 
 
 

 
 



 

P L A N N I N G  C O M M I T T E E  

Wednesday, 15th August 2018 

Present: Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair); Councillors: Judith Addison,  
Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Loraine Cox, Stewart Eaves, June Harrison, 
Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short. 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
  

Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor Melissa Fisher.   
 
Substitutions 

 
There was no substitute representatives for Councillor Fisher. 

 
 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
  

There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
               

Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 18th July 2018, were submitted for 
approval as a correct record. 

 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct record. 

 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning Applications for Determination 

 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 

 
 Resolved   - (1) That the following planning application be deferred subject to 

confirmation of further details in relation to land ownership 
issues:- 

 
11/18/0225  Full: Erection of agricultural building 

Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle 
 
 Resolved   - (2) That the following planning application be approved subject 

to the conditions as per the report:- 
 

11/18/0206 Full: Erection of no. 2 agricultural buildings (No. 1 livestock and no.1 
food store) Re-Submission of planning application 11/18/0054 
Smithacres, Back Lane, Baxenden, Accrington 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



 

N.B. 1. Mr Mike Carr the agent for the applicant spoke at the Committee in support of the 
above planning application and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve 
planning permission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed: ………………………………………………. 
 

Date: ………………………………………………………. 
 

Chair of the meeting 
at which the minutes were confirmed. 

Page 4



 

 

REPORT TO:  PLANNING COMMITTEE, 12th SEPTEMBER 2018, 2.00PM  
  
REPORT BY:  CHIEF PLANNING & TRANSPORTATION OFFICER 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBMITTED UNDER THE TOWN AND  
 
COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 FOR DETERMINATION  
 
Purpose of Report:  To present planning applications for determination as set out in 
the report 
 
3A 11/18/0244 Land to rear of Kirkham’s Garage, West End, Oswaldtwistle 

Proposed storage and service yard for portable accommodation  

and plant 

 

3B 11/18/0225 Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 3QL  

Full: Erection of agricultural building 

 

3C 11/18/0294 Land off Sandy Lane, Accrington 

Change of use of agricultural building to 1 No dwelling (C3)  

including curtilage and parking 

 

 
NOTE:  The policies referred to under “Relevant Policies” are set out in the 
Hyndburn Borough Local Plan, Hyndburn Core Strategy and National Planning 
Policy Framework.   
 
A list of the above documents and background papers relating to each planning 
report can also be inspected at Scaitcliffe House, Accrington, upon request or via 
the Hyndburn Borough Council website:  
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=se
arch&appType=Planning 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.

http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning
http://planning.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/WAM/searchsubmit/performOption.do?action=search&appType=Planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Hyndburn Borough Council – Planning Committee 

 

Application Ref:   11/18/0244 

  

Application Address:  Land to the rear of Kirkham Garage, Blackburn 

Road Westend Oswaldtwistle,BB5 4NZ 

           

Date Registered:  28th June 2018 

 

Date for Decision:  22nd August 2018 

 

Date Report Written:  3rd August / 4th September 2018 

 

Description of Development:  Full: Proposed storage and service yard for 

portable accommodation and plant.   

 

HUMAN RIGHTS  

The relevant provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention 

on Human Rights have been taken into account in the preparation of this report, 

particularly the implications arising from the following rights:-  

 

Article 8  

The right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.  

 

Article 1 of Protocol 1  

The right of peaceful enjoyment of possessions and protection of property. 

 

Site and Proposal 

 

The application site consists of a rectangular area of unused land located to the rear 

of Kirkham Garage, off Blackburn road in Oswaldtwistle.  The site is vacant of 

buildings.  White Ash Brook runs adjacent to the site to the east with semi-detached 

properties on Buttermere Drive positioned on a higher ground level to the west.  

Industrial units abut the northern boundary of the site whilst mature trees and a 

palisade fence bound eatern and southern boundaries.  Access into the site is 

already established off Blackburn Road which is also being used by existing 

commercial neighbouring businesses.   

 

Planning permission is sought for the land to be used for a storage and service yard 

for portable accommodation and plant.  The majority of the site will be used for 

storage containers, some of which would be double stacked to a height of around 

5.5m which would require the use of a 12-tonne forklift to position and manoeuvre 

the containers.  The self-storage area directly behind Kirkham Garage and the main 

site access would contain up to 23 6m x 2.4m storage containers and 2 3m x 2.4m 

containers available to the public to lease.  The site would also contain a pe
[...]
sion hereby granted, the 

development shall not be brought into use until a scheme for the containment 

and storage of manure has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority and the approved scheme implemented on site and 

retained thereafter.  Applicants should refer to the Environment Agency Local 

Planning Guidance for Lancashire, and they must not be sited where they will 

cause a nuisance to houses and public rights of way. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development will not cause pollution of 

ground and surface waters both on and off the site and to accord with Policy 

Env 7 of the Hyndburn Core Strategy.  

 

Page 25



8)  The agricultural building hereby approved shall only be used for the housing 

of animals and storage of agricultural plant, agricultural machinery and other 

items associated with undertaking agriculture at this site.   

 

Reason:  The proposed building is in the Green Belt and should be used for 

agriculture in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

 

Informative notes:  

 

1) 13b 

2) 14 

3) 15 

4) 16 

5) 17 

6) 18 

           7) It should be noted that the grant of planning permission does not entitle a   

developer to obstruct a right of way. Should a stopping-up or diversion of the right of 

way be required, for example to allow construction, it must be the subject of an Order 

under the appropriate Act. In such a case the applicant must contact the County 

Council’s public rights of way team prior to the commencement of works.  

 

Page 26



Hyndburn Borough Council – Committee Report 

 

Application Ref:   11/18/0294 

 

Application Address:   Land off Sandy Lane, Accrington 

 

Prior Approval Application:   Change of use of agricultural building to 1 No 

dwelling (C3) including curtilage and parking.  

 

Date Registered:   27th July 2018 

 

Date for Decision: 21st September 2018 

 

Date Report Written:   30th August 2018 

 

Pro
[...]
to comply with Part 3 (Class Q) of the 

Page 30



Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015. 

 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

documents: 

 

(a) The prior approval application form and additional information dated 

27th July 2018. 

(b) Submitted Drawing Nos. Bor/161/2545/01 received by Hyndburn 

Borough Council on 27th July 2018 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to enable Hyndburn Borough Council 

to adequately control the development and to minimise its impact on the 

amenities of the local area. 

 

Informatives  

 

1) 13a 

2) 14 

3) 15 

4) 16 

5) 17 

 

 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



For all enquiries contact: Democratic Services (01254) 380109 
Email: michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk 
Published on Friday 7th September 2018 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL AGENDA  
 

Urgent Business 
 
The following items were submitted as urgent business with the Chair’s agreement 
in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Due to information via LCC Highways Department related to the application being 
submitted after publication of the agenda. 

 
4. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination  
  

The attached report sets out recommended action on the following planning application:- 

 

4A - 11/18/0156: 

Land East of Thwaites Road, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 4QU 

Erection of 69no dwellings (including 20% affordable) with open space, 
infrastructure and associated works.   

Recommended - That the application be determined as set out in the report. 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 
 
Wednesday 12th September at 2.00 p.m 
QE Room, Scaitcliffe House,  

 

Membership 
Chair: Councillor Eamonn Higgins 
Vice-Chair: Councillor Loraine Cox 
 
Councillors: Judith Addison, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, June 
Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short. 
 
 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018-2019 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:michael.cunliffe@hyndburnbc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report For:   Planning Committee 

 

Application Number: 11/18/0156 

 

Full Application  

Address: Land East of Thwaites Road, Oswaldtwistle, BB5 4QU 

 

Determination by:   15th September 2018 (extension agreed) 

 

Applicant:   Persimmon Homes  

 

Agent:    None  

 

Description:   Erection of 69no dwellings (including 20% affordable) with 

    open space, infrastructure and associated works.  

      

 

Application Site 

 

The site comprises 2.22ha of land and is located to the north west of Oswaldtwistle in a 

predominantly residential area.  It is a greenfield (previously undeveloped) site and 

approximately rectangular in shape, the land sloping down towards White Ash Brook and 

fronting Thwaites Road.  White Ash Primary School is located to the north of the site, on the 

opposite side of Thwaites Road, and a residential home to the west.  White Ash Brook and 

woodland is located to the east.  The existing residential properties surrounding the site are 

predominantly terraces (on Stanhill Lane), semi-detached houses and bungalows (further 

down Thwaites Road).  

 

Proposal 

 

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of 69no dwellings, including 20% 

affordable provision, open space, landscaping and access.  The access to the site would be 

onto Thwaites Road and a cycle link would be provided along the eastern boundary of the 

site close to White Ash Brook.   

 

The dwellings would comprise of a mix of housing types, including detached and semi-

detached housing, affordable homes, open space and associated gardens and parking.  The 

dwellings would be constructed of brick with grey roof tiles and artstone sills and lintels on 

the primary elevations.   

 

Consultations 
[...]
rds will be harmed 

and/or appropriate measures in place to protect nesting birds on site.  Any such 

written confirmation must be submitted to the Local Planning Authority. 

 

 Reason: In the interest of enhancing biodiversity in the natural and built environment 

 in accordance with development Management Development Plan document 

 Policy DM19 Protected Species. 

 

 

Informatives 

   

13 a 14 15 16 17  

 

Lancashire Police and Fire Service. EA, LCC HA 278 BATS 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3. Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination
	3A. 11 18 0244 Kirkham Garage
	3B. 11 18 0225 Rhoden Farm Revised
	3C. 11 18 0294 Sandy Lane

	4. Supplemental Agenda- Planning Application 11-17-0156
	4A. Supp Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
Wednesday, 12th September, 2018 

 
Present:  Councillor Eamonn Higgins (in the Chair), Councillors Loraine Cox (Vice 

Chair), Clare Cleary, Paul Cox, Stewart Eaves, Melissa Fisher, 
June Harrison, Marlene Haworth, Abdul Khan, Michael Miller, 
Dave Parkins, Kath Pratt and Paddy Short 
 

Apologies: Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle and Stephen Button 

  

 
125 Apologies for Absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Judith Addison, Jean Battle and 
Stephen Button.  
 
Councillors Michael Miller, Clare Cleary and Paul Cox acted as substitute representatives 
for Councillors Addison, Battle and Button. 
 
There were no reported declarations of interest or dispensations.  
 

126 Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the last Planning Committee held on the 15th August 2018, were submitted 
for approval as a correct record. 
 
Resolved - That the Minutes be received and approved as a correct  

record. 
 

127 Town and Country Planning Act 1990- Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer submitted a report setting out recommended 
action on the following planning applications. 
 
Resolved   - (1) That the following planning application be refused  

contrary to Officer recommendation as per the report and that 
delegated authority be granted to the Chief Planning & 
Transportation Officer to draft reasons for refusal on the 
grounds of visual impact and noise issues:- 

 
11/18/0244 Proposed storage and service yard for portable accommodation and plant 

Land to rear of Kirkham’s Garage, West End, Oswaldtwistle 
 
N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to 
the extra information and proposed conditions contained within the update report which was 
released before the meeting and related to the above planning application. 
 
2. Mr Brian Adams spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning application 
and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
2 

3. Mr Paul Kynaston spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application 
and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 
4. Councillor Tony Dobson read a statement on behalf of ward Councillor Sara Britcliffe in 
objection of the above planning application and against the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve planning permission. 
 
Resolved   - (2) That the following planning application be approved  

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/18/0225 Full: Erection of agricultural building 

Land at Rhoden Duckworth Hill Lane, Oswaldtwistle 
 
1. Ms Clare Ainsworth spoke at the Committee in objection of the above planning 
application and against the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 
Resolved   - (3) That the following planning application be approved  

subject to the conditions as per the report:- 
 
11/18/0294 Change of use of agricultural building to 1 No dwelling (C3) including  

curtilage and parking 
Land off Sandy Lane, Accrington 

 
Resolved   - (4) That the following planning application be approved  

subject to the conditions as per the report and update sheet 
along with the signing of a Section106 agreement as set out in 
the report:- 

 
11/18/0156 Erection of 69no dwellings (including 20% affordable) with open  

space, infrastructure and associated works 
Land East of Thwaites Road, Oswaldtwistle 

 
N.B. 1. The Chief Planning and Transportation Officer drew the Committee’s attention to 
the extra information and proposed conditions contained within the update report which was 
released before the meeting and related to the above planning application. 
 
2. Mr Kevin Farrington spoke at the Committee in support of the above planning application 
and in favour of the Officer’s recommendation to approve planning permission. 
 

 
Signed:…………………………………………… 

 
Date: …………….………………………………………… 

 
Chair of the meeting 

At which the minutes were confirmed 
 

 


